Hultz/BHU Engineers Inc.
2407 North 31* Street, Suite 200
Tacoma, WA 98407

CHANGE ORDER

PROJECT CHANGE ORDER NO.: 001
DATE: July 6, 2010
Kittitas Jail — Mechanical Repairs

ARCHITECTS PROJECT NO.: 09-098

CONTRACT DATLE: April 6,2010
TO CONTRACTOR
Holmberg Company
1128 8" Street
Kirkland, WA 98033

THE CONTRACT 1S CHANGED AS FOLLOWS:

The original Contract Sum was $ 1,235,400.00
Net Change by previously authorized Change Orders $0.00

The Contract Sum prior to this Change Order was $1,235,400.00
The Contract Sum will be increased by this Change Order in the amount of $12,249.00
The new Contract Sum including this Change Order will be $1,247,649.00
The Contract Time will be unchanged by Zero (0) Days
The date of Substantial Completion as of the date of this Change Order therefore Is October 8, 2010

NOTE: This Change Order does not include changes in the Contract Sum, Contract Time or Guaranteed Maximum Price
which have been authorized by Construction Change Directive until the cost and time have been agreed upon by both the
Owner and Contractor, in which case a Change Order is exccuted to supersede the Construction Change Directive,

DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE:
Sec attached COP No, 001,

NOT VALID UNTIL SIGNED BY THE ENGINEER, CONTRACTOR AND OWNER

Hultz/BHU Engineers Inc, Kittitas County Holmberg Company.
ENGINEERING FIRM OWNER C§TRAE]OR ;
By (Signature) = By (Signature) By (.S‘Igrmmre)

By v WWITE Solan QM@MA
(Fr h:re{.l’t;'fmm) (Printed Name) (Printed Nnmc) / 0

Date Date Dale



Huliz/BHU Engineers
2407 North 31* Street, Suite 200

Tacoma, WA 98407
CHANGE ORDER PROPOSAL
PROJECT CHANGE ORDER PROPOSAL NO: 001
Kittitas County Jail
Mechanical Repairs DATE: May 20, 2010
TO CONTRACTOR ARCHITECTS PROJECT NO: 09-098
Holmberg Company
1128 8" Strect
Kirkland, WA 98033

PLEASE SUBMIT AN ITEMIZED PROPOSAL FOR CHANGES IN THE CONTRACT SUM AND TIME FOR
THE CHANGES TO THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS AS DESCRIBED BELOW. THIS IS NOT A CHANGE
ORDER, CONSTRUCTION CHANGE DIRECTIVE OR A DIRECTION TO PROCEED WITH THE WORK
DESCRIBED. DO NOT PROCEED WITH ANY OF THIS WORK UNTIL A FULLY SIGNED CHANGE ORDER
HAS BEEN ISSUED,

DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE:

L

e

Provide wirc cage protectors on all sprinkler heads in the following basement area of the of the Jail (sce attached
drawing SK~COP-1): Temp Intnate Restroom E028, Temp Inmate Restroom E029, Temp Inmate Housing E030
North, Temp Inmate Housing E030 South, Basement Corridor, Vestibule E027. Where wire cage protectors cannot be
applied due to listing or construclion issues; replace cxisting heads with new vandal/institutional type or use type of
head that can accept a cage protector (whichever is least cost).

Replace six 2 tube surface mount fluorescent light fixtures in Temp Inmate Restroom E029 with new vandal resistant
fixtures; size to match cxisting (approximate 48” long). New fixtures to be Kenall MLRS12 or Kenall SSA Series.
Provide whichever fixture can be obtained soonest, or an equivalent fixture. Source of Kenall is Johnny Brown (233)
820-6803.

Replace five 2 tube surface mount fluorescent light fixtures in Temp Inmate Restroom E030 with new vandal resistant
fixtures; size to match existing (approximate 48” long). New fixtures to be Kenall MLRS12 or Kenall SSA Series.
Provide whichever fixture can be obtained soonest, or an equivalent fixture. Source of Kenall is Johnuy Brown (253)
820-6803.

Extend TV cable from basement Radio Room to cast wall of Temp Inmate Housing E030 South (locate termination
for table height TV); and extend TV cable from basement Radio Room to west wall of Temp Inmate Housing E030
North (locate termination for high wall mount TV). Wiring to be concealed in Corridor; where ran in Housing arcas
shall be concealed, or where surface monnted shall be routed inside of rigid stecl conduit, substantially anchored
minimum 18" on center with vandal proof fasteners. Provide all required cuiting/patching.

Provide relites in three doors; cach Temp Housing unit, and door at west end of corridor, Each relite to have minimum
200 square inches, located {o allow viewing at normal standing height through relite. Relite shall be security type.

ATTACHMENT: Skcich SK-COP-1

REQUESTED BY: Rick Hultz, Hultz/BHU Engincers Inc. on behalf of the Owner.

L0p |



k- cop-|

KNTTITAS CcovNTyY IJAIL
COP- |

MaN o, oo

Skelett

y—

lop/

37 ¥25 oL LON

@ NV1d 400714 INJNISYE TVILdvd :

’ d31o5310Ud s0w=l
er_ﬁ\szg.zmu AAVH °L SY3UVY= _ _

YIvlS 137 Lnp
AL 3D =
\h A sf
an
mnm%..um.}ﬁ
= —E

! .Mmuw.“u.“_u

wﬁmﬁm@m ( E\/
EPBY)
) ETEVN
u(

WidalN
3NO ONISfIOH 3

.

: LI | O | W | e
¥ Iwm £ Nu._ .\K.r/. \..«../.. Z
?
3 MMW ML :oommw@m%&_ﬁp @
- ’ |




HOLMBERG CO.

I for contracts under 53 million |

COP Subcontractor Breakdown Summary

Project Name:  KITTITAS COUNTY JAIL COP No.: 1
Project No. Source Documents: Date: 512112010

Contractor:  HOLMBER CO.

Contractor Ref. No.

1

Description: ADD SECURITY LIGHTS AND WIRE GUARDS FOR SPRINKLER HEADS, ALSO RELIGHTS FOR 3 DOORS.

D. Itomiza all costs on attached COP Cost Breakdown form.
Direct Labor Costs:
a. crow (apprentices, journeymen, & laborers) 8 .706.36 '
foreman s .
¢. lead foreman $ A
DIRECT LABOR SUBTOTAL § 705.36
Supaorvision:
d. direct supervision (NTE 15% of 1a) $ 105.80
safoty (NTE 2% of lines 1, b, & ¢) 5 14.11
1. CRAFT LABOR COSTS § 825.00
2. MATERIAL COSTS
a, materlal costs § 810.00
b, frelght costs {itemize)
2. MATERIAL COSTS § 810.00
3. EQUIPMENT COSTS
a. owned equipment (per spoc approved source)
b. rental equipment (per Invelces attached)
3. EQUIPMENT COSTS § -
4, SMALL TOOLS
2. small lools (NTE 5% of 1a & b) s 36.27
4. SMALL TOOLS $§ 35.00
SUBTOTAL 1 thru 4
5. OVERHEAD & PROFIT
a. NTE 15% portlon of 1, 2, 3, & 4 up to $50,000 $ 267.20
b. NTE 4% portion of 1, 2, 3, & 4 in excess of $50,000 5 -
) 5. OVERHEAD & PROFIT § 267.00
6. SUB-SUBCONTRACTORS
a. WESTERN STATES FIRE 5 4,320.00
b. WESTERN VALLEY CONSTRUCTION $ 4,841.50
c. : i
d. $ c
6. SUB-SUBCONTRACTORS $§ 9,162.00
7. OVERHEAD & PROFIT ON SUB-SUBCONTRACTORS
a. NTE 8% of Line 8 up to $50,000 for each sub 5 £24.54
b, NTE 0% of Line 6 In excess of $50,000 for each sub $ -
7. OVERHEAD & PROFIT ON SUB-SUBCONTRACTORS § 826.00
8. INSURANCE
a. poyroll driven liability Insurance _3.00 % of 1 S 24,76
b. volume driven Ilability Insurance _1.00 %of 17§ 119.24 B. INSURANCE § 144.00
9. BOND
a. hond _1.50 %of1-8 8 181,02 9,BOND § 181,00
Form Movised W172004 TOTAL COST
1267 - COP Forms Sub under 3 million PCEC Page of Issuad 5/21/2010

LopP]



0LOZ/LZiS panss] 0 abeg D334 uoljiil g 18pun qng sulod JoJ - L82L

9g8°'51S°L $ o 3 00°01L8 $ 9g'50L S ¥002/1/ pasaay g MHOM 10 3S0D [BIOL
- S - 3 - g - S
- ) - ) - ¢ - ) UBWSBI0S pes]
- g - ) - § = g uBwa1oy
& 3 007018 $ 9€°50L S [e103qns 104qeT
- $ - S - g - 3
- $ = $ = $ = $
= g = $ = $ = 3
= g = $ = S g %
= 8 = g 5 $ - $
- S - S - g - $
- $ - S - $ - g
- $ = $ = $ - $
- K] = $ = 8 & 5
= 3 " 8 = S - $
= $ - $ & $ - $
= $ 4 % - % - g
- S - 8 - 8 - $
- $ “ $ = $ = 3
= % " S = $ < $
g $ = s i $ = 3
3 $ = 3 i 3 - $
- $ - % - $ - $
- $ - 3 = $ = 3
= S = $ ™ $ = 3
= S = $ 3 g < $
- 8 - ] - 3 - S
N $ - $ - $ = S
- 3 - 3 - S - $
9E'S0L 3 = $ = S 8£'80L $ |8L°88% HH (A" HOVE "YH # "HOgv1 TIVLSNI
000L8 $ = $ Qo°0L8 S |00°0423 = g v3 £ SSYI19 /M 0LS-4IA
1500 150D SN 1500 g1un 1500 % Hun adf] | Amuenp uopduosag
|0l awdinbg ENEIE J0qe wn
1 *ON }9H JOJoERIUCD OMIAWTIOH dojoenuo)
o0Lozgi/iels |eqg -oN Jaaloid
|13 "ON d02 |_<O _ Z(Iom E TV ALNNOD SYLILLIY  aweN joalold

%

umopiesiq 180D 40D

lap |



OLOZ/LZ/S Fanss] YODZILIB POSIABY 0

.ll:ll|:|-.|.ll
uojesUadLLOD ,SIBHICM/GIUBINSU! [EUISMPUL S1 DA "2 W3t ‘g

19¢ tanasuadwon uawdojdwaun alBlS S1INS "Qway ‘g
Pie [eaipaL |4 St IBdipap 'S wal
Aunag 2100512y LONESUSCIOT) SILENSU| |EISPEL 51 YOI ‘P Wall g
1oy xe} wawkojdwaun [e1apad 1N g Well g
(9-4 v 10'"Z suojppuoo jeraush aas) sjysuaq pue sabem Jiseq a1e 29 | SWS)L L
SuoiEuap °p
"1oalosd ay1 JO We|S au] 1. JOJaRILeD Buf AG PaLjUaA 8q |j2US pUe 3peljjwat; By o) J0ads S} UNCWE JBjop AUNcY JY L "UONeAYISSe|d | 9 T Uo Paseq Si 3)e By °/2 Wwajlio) o
-joafoud ay) jo pels ay) e 10joBIuUCD Bt Ag payuaA &g jleys )| "Ll Ag seuea pue 1dag Aiuncag uawAcidwy s1e)g ayi Aq peuILLISIAP S! S12J [BMSE ay) 'g Wwalt 10) °g
-uno) swyj olu! payao] Apease ase sabelwaziad ay; pue ‘wuy Aq Atea jou op S8t |elapad |yl G ruy) ¢ swaliJoj ‘e
juswaasby uoiuN au) Jo pasn a1y abepy, Bueassg sauisnpu) 3 JoqeT Jo '1daqg ay) jo ajep ay) s1 3jep ainpayss iy, SILON

- s| - s| - $| - s| - s| - s - $|8Lss s| - EG L] $ (sexey [joifed "jouy) T¥LOL
el 3 ) 440 M¥23HD S2na
BL'L $ e m\ ; {anoy s2d wrowe § yasul) DM "L
- s - s| - sl - s| - s| - s| - s|€zz s| - s|ee S [%86S {1y5u 01 5, 138u0a Uasuy) L Jo % NS 0
= S - 5 - S - S - S - S - S| ¥50 S = S| 080 S |%nskL 1 10% SIHVYOIO3N 'S
= g = g - s| - sl - s| - s - $|iee S| - S| ebe $ [%02'9 Li0% voId b
- 3 = s - s - s - S - s - S| 0ED S = S| vr0 $ |%08°0 1io% INd €
aey

" $ - ] - 5 - S . S # S = S|eezs S = S| 9EL 3 IW1l0LENs
00°GL 5 6E°0C (3 slBuag AunoH g
FLAVA S [AA ] S a1ey abep Aunoy 'L
) (s13auag "fouy) ebeps Buijeaazy
6012080 0L/0Z/S0 .81eq a|npayog Sey

A3Ndnor AsN¥nor uonIsod

HIINIJUYD U3IBNNTd T apeil

. Auedwoy Bisquioy  0jaERRUOY)

topN Josiougd

IVE ALNNOD SVLLLLIM  s2wep 393foud

T

sarey 98eM 0D ANYJINOD
SYIGINTOH

Lopl



Page | of 3

John Chapman

From: jesse.wvc@comcast.net

Sent:  Friday, May 21, 2010 10:39 AM
To: John Chapman

Subject: Re: Kittitas Jail - COP 1

John,

I am out of the office right now so the best I can do for you is this,

2- 1200.00 Material. 340.00 Labo 60 , 50
3- 1430.00 Mflug:;il 340.00 Labo; ‘ﬁ’ H2JO ™% 5"70% L] ?H! -
4- 200.00. Material. 700,00 Labor \

The lights are stock items with two week lead time.

Thanks
Jesse

@\1’@ Sprint® Now Network from myl BlackBerry®

From: "John Chapman" <jchapman@holmbergeco.com>
Date: Fri, 21 May 2010 08:08:26 -0700

To: <jesse.wvc{@comeast.net>

Subject: RE: Kittitas Jail - COP |

List all three but your price neced to have a break down for labor an material line items.
See included example.
Call me if you have questions.

John Chapman
Holmberg Company
office - 425-822-2233
cell - 206-571-1171

WOOF

From: jesse.wvc@comcast.net [mailto:jesse.wvc@comcast.net]
Sent: Friday, May 21, 2010 7:55 AM

To: John Chapman

Subject: Re: Kittitas Jail - COP 1

Do you need me to break out the prices for 2,3, and 4 or do you want a group price for all three?

5/2172010

Cop-|



WESTERN STATES FIRE PROTECTION CO.

JOB NAME KITTITAS CO. JAIL DATE May 21, 2010 SHEET 1
(( CUSTOMER HOLMBERG COMPANY
SUBJECT COP #1 - SPRINKLER HEAD CHANGE
QUANTITY MATERIAL DESCRIPTION COST TOTAL
SPRINKLER HEAD CHANGES 5 -
27|INSTITUTIONAL SPRINKLERS 5 37.00 | § 099.00
27|1x.5 RC $ 3.00|§ 81.00
27|1" COUPLINGS $ 2505 87.50
27|1" PIPE 3 2.00 | $ 54.00
% -
S -
S -
S -
s -
L3 -
5 &
S -
3 &
s -
S -
S -
S =
S -
S %
5 -
S "
S &
] -
[TOTAL MATERIAL §  1.201.50
FABRICATION 0.00%| $ b
SALES TAX - MATERIAL & FABRIGATION 0.00%| §
UNITS HRS / UNIT HOURS COST/HR
FIELD LABOR  CHANGE  INSTITUTIONAL 27 1.00 27.0 § 6460 |S  1,746.36
FIELDLABOR  TRAVEL 1 6.00 6.0| § 64.88 | § 388.08
FIELD LABOR ADD  DRY PENDENT 0 0.00 0.0/ $ 64.68 |5 -
FIELD LABOR _ RELOCATE UPRIGHT 0 0.00 0.0 § 64.68 | § -
FIELD LABOR _ RELOCATE CONG/REC 0 0.00 00| 8 64.68 | 5 .
FIELD LABOR _RELOCATE DRY FENDENT 0 0.00 00| $ 64.68 | § -
SUPERVISION FROM LABOR 0.00%] § -
SMALL TOOLS FROM LABOR 5.00%| § 106.72
MISC. MATERIALS & CONSUMABLES FROM LABOR 0.00%| § -
ENGINEERING UPRIGHT 0 0.00 0.0/ $ 50.00 | § -
ENGINEERING CONC [ REC 0 0.00 0.0 § 50.00 | S -
ENGINEERING DRY PENDENT 0 0.00 0.0/ $ 50.00 | § -
ENGINEERING 0 0.00 0.0 $ 50.00 [ § -
ADMINISTRATIVE 0 0.00 0.0| $ 60.00 (s -
LABOR 0 0.00 0.0/ $ 27.50| § -
SAWING, REPAVING, CORE DRILLING, HAULAWAY 5 -
EXCAVATION, BACKFILL $ -
RENTAL EQUIPMENT 3 -
PERMITS & PLAN REVIEW FEES $ .
SUBSISTENCE $ 250.00
TRUCK & FREIGHT $ 60.00
TOTAL JOB COST 5 3,752.66
OVERHEAD 15.00%) $ 562.90
PROFIT 0.00%| $ =
TOTAL PRICE $ 4,320.00

C&f?-— /



| H,, o

i cell
—n MODELVLF-8104 525

10 Gauge Steel Security Vision LI @Q‘;fo Fﬂc/

" ! = o WAz, 1
- INC. - "
6205 RANDOLPH STREET , ]

CITY OF COMMERCE, CA 90040
I (323) 726-8814 » FAX(323) 726-0338 =
www.airlouvergs,.com

R LN |\l“
TESTED AND LISTED FOR U.L. 10C AND

Model VLF-S10 [ERSRRNGERE]  CITERIA OF UBC 7-2 POSITIVE PRESSURE
-, 3 {‘!a

Security vision frame for applications
requiring a higher degree of security

Specifications

Standard Features:
Material; 10 gauge CRS frame.

y S— ?
Conatruciion: Mitered and walded corners and ! (o
countersunlc mounting holes. _X_- \\
bt
Elntsh: Balked on powder coat in mineral bronze finish. \\
’ " @@ AV K
Door: For 1-3/. w N N o =
U L]
Fasteners: #8 x 32 torx head security binder bolt with . %g-‘?—'—l N Y- i 0 3
blank head one side. M age NN g5~
| Nl Zgad N N Q C 0
Glass: Use 1/4 to 1-1/2" thick glass. o' af Q9 WO f 6 3
Use fire rated with U.L. or ITS pe #3 NN— 2 8 i
classiflcation markings for fira ratect applications. = el © :{\[""’ 2 ﬂ {
See Glazing Options Section. d4e 9, N 2N e
Bg  3m I\ W oo W
: 2z ol N « 2
Options: >3 s\ N[+ a m 5
L N v 2
UBC 7-2; [ Positive Pressure UL10C 20 minute @E R g o]
combustible core wood doors [nstall 0 \ \ o
1/18" x 1/2" FGS4500 intumescent tape
in eut out around perimeter of glass. \ \
NOT REQUIRED FOR 45, 60, 80 NN
MINUTE DOORS OR DOORS AL .m
COMPLYING TO UL10B
Material: [J Galvanized shest for exterior use
O] Eleotro-galvanized stesl " ™
Fininh; ﬁBakad on powder coat gray prime for
fleld painting, no extra charge. SEE%'EY
O Special order colors. Please provide color chip. THICKNESS
Fasteners: [ Security fasteners, please speclfy ite Ratings with Warnosk Horsey (ITS) or U.L, Classification Markings
[C) 8aa Glass Sectlon %ﬁﬁﬁrﬁﬁé‘k listed wire glass
Glass! * 20,45, 60, 90 Minuto se6 paga GO in glnss section
Gustoin Fractional Sizes: Using 2/16" thick PYROSWISS ) )
* 20 Minutes without hoso stream lest see page G4 in glass sacfion
1 Custom sizes available upon request. Using /16" thick KERALITE-FAL

¢ 20 Minules to 3 lours see page G1 Inglass secllon

size _ [lg " widex ‘Lp " high 3  Quontity ~ Ueing 3/6"thick KERALITE-

« 20 Minules lo 3 hours see paue G2 in glass seclion
{door cut olit size equals order size)
For non raled TEMPERED GLASS soe page GB in glass soction

: f
Distributor; Prajact:
Architect; Locatlon:
Contractor: Date:
vaz ALGCUBOY 800-766-0660

Lop-)



